Components of average invested capital for the twelve months
ended 31 December
million CHF

2018 2017
(restated)1

CORE result from operating activities (CORE EBIT)  1,165   904
Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles assets  (164)  (100)
Share of result of associates / joint ventures and interest
on operating leases  (1)  1
Debt impact of operating leases (ROIC)  4  3
Net operating profit before taxes  1,004  808
Taxes2  (184)  (53)
Net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT)  820  755

Net operating profit after taxes (NOPAT), pro-forma3  820  824

Average invested capital  10,254  9,849

ROIC (in %)  8.0  8.4

 1  Restated to reflect adoption of IFRS 15 (see note 2) and classification of Water Care business
as discontinued operations (see note 4)

 2  Group tax rate of 18.3% for 2018 and 6.6% for 2017 (restated for IFRS 15 adoption and exluding
the favorable impacts from the estimated US and Belgian tax reforms)

 3  Pro-forma reflects Capsugel Full-Year 2017 financial results

4

29   Lonza Full-Year Report 2018

The invested capital represent the average of the monthly balances of the following
components:

Components of average invested capital for the twelve months
ended 31 December
million CHF

2018 2017

CORE net operating assets  3,713  3,448
Goodwill  3,786  3,756
Acquisition-related intangible assets  3,244  3,356
Other assets1  320  265
Net current and deferred tax liabilities  (809)  (976)
Average invested capital  10,254  9,849

1   Investments in associates / joint ventures, operating cash, present value of operating leases

Income Statement
million CHF

2018 20171

Continuing
operations

Discontinued
Operations

Total Continuing
operations

Discontinued
Operations

Total

Sales 5,542 516 6,058 4,548 523 5,071
Cost of goods sold (3,449) (370) (3,819) (2,893) (372) (3,265)

Gross profit 2,093 146 2,239 1,655 151 1,806

Operating expenses (1,251) (234) (1,485) (982) (123) (1,105)
Result from operating activities (EBIT) 842 (88) 754 673 28 701

Net financing costs (34) (9) (43) (139) (3) (142)
Share of profit / (loss) of associates / joint ventures (1) (1) (2) 1 (1) 0
Profit before income taxes 807 (98) 709 535 24 559

Income taxes (148) 2 (146) 131 19 150
Profit for the period 659 (96) 563 666 43 709

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 655 (96) 559 664 43 707
Non-controlling interest 4 0 4 2 0 2
Profit for the period 659 (96) 563 666 43 709

Basic earnings per share  CHF 8.80 (1.29) 7.51 9.78 0.64 10.42
Diluted earnings per share  CHF 8.77 (1.29) 7.48 9.70 0.63 10.33

Results from Discontinued Operations5

 1  Restated to reflect adoption of IFRS 15 (see note 2)

Forward-Looking Statements

Forward-looking statements contained herein are qualified in their
entirety as there are certain factors that could cause results to differ
materially from those anticipated. Any statements contained herein
that are not statements of historical fact (including statements con-
taining the words “outlook,” “guidance,” “believes,” “plans,” “antici-
pates,” “expects,” “estimates” and similar expressions) should be con-
sidered to be forward-looking statements. Investors are cautioned that